

No. 17-130

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAYMOND J. LUCIA, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DC CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF RD LEGAL CAPITAL, LLC AND  
RONI DERSOVITZ AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

ALBERT GIANG  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID K. WILLINGHAM  
MICHAEL D. ROTH  
ERIC S. PETTIT  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
725 S. Figueroa Street,  
31st Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 629-9040  
agiang@bsflp.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. SEC ALJS EXERCISE “SIGNIFICANT AUTHORITY” OVER EVERY PHASE AND FACET OF AN SEC ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING .....	7
A. The SEC ALJ Exercised Significant Authority over Important Prehearing Issues in the RDLC <i>Amici</i> ’s Administrative Proceeding .....	8
1. The SEC ALJ Declined to Require That the OIP Provide Sufficient Notice of the Commission’s Fraud Claims .....	10
2. The SEC ALJ Issued Discovery Rulings That Impeded Preparation of the RDLC <i>Amici</i> ’s Defenses .....	11

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
3. The SEC ALJ Declined to Permit a Dispositive Motion by the RDLC <i>Amici</i> before Being Replaced on the Eve of the Hearing . . . . .	13
B. The SEC ALJ Exercised Significant Authority During the RDLC <i>Amici</i> 's Five-Week Administrative Hearing . . . . .	15
II. THE COMMISSION'S RATIFICATION ORDER PERPETUATES ITS FLOUTING OF THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE . . . . .	18
A. The Commission Cannot Ratify Prior "Appointments" of Its SEC ALJs . . . . .	20
1. Ratification Cannot Convert a Hiring into an Appointment . . . . .	20
2. The Ratification Doctrine Has No Relevance Here . . . . .	21
3. The Ratification Order Itself Violates the Appointments Clause . . . . .	24
4. The RDLC <i>Amici</i> Are Unaware of Any Instance in Which an Appointments Clause Violation Has Been Cured Through Ratification . . . . .	26

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. SEC ALJs Cannot Ratify Prior Denials of Appointments Clause Challenges . . . . .	28
1. The Ratification Order Fails to Appoint the SEC ALJs in the Manner Required by the Appointments Clause . . . . .	29
2. Even Properly Appointed SEC ALJs Could Not Ratify Prior Denials of Appointments Clause Challenges . . . . .	30
CONCLUSION . . . . .	32

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. E., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016) . . . . .	30
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> (U.S. Sept. 29, 2017) (No. 17-475). . . . .	7, 21, 31
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015). . . . .	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , 871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017). . . . .	8
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	26, 27
<i>Cook v. Tullis</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 332 (1874) . . . . .	25
<i>District Twp. of Doon v. Cummins</i> , 142 U.S. 366 (1892). . . . .	24
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v.</i> <i>Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998) . . . . .	26, 27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Duka v. SEC</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>vacated</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , No. 15-2732 (2d Cir. June 13, 2016) . . . . .	7
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) . . . . .	19, 33
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996) . . . . .	26, 27
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994) . . . . .	21, 25
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) . . . . .	19, 24, 29
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) . . . . .	7
<i>GDG Acquisitions LLC v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 849 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Gray Fin. Grp., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2015), <i>vacated on</i> <i>other grounds sub nom. Hill v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	8
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2015) . . . . .	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	4, 8
<i>In re Clawson</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 48,143, 2003 WL 21539920 (July 9, 2003) . . . . .	17
<i>In re Packer Ave. Assocs. v. Johnstone</i> , 1 B.R. 286 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1979) . . . . .	22
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015) . . . . .	26, 27, 30, 31
<i>Ironridge Glob. IV, Ltd. v. SEC</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2015), <i>appeal</i> <i>dismissed</i> , No. 16-10205 (11th Cir. Sept. 27, 2016) . . . . .	7
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015) . . . . .	4
<i>Marsh v. Fulton Cty.</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 676 (1870) . . . . .	22
<i>Newman v. Schiff</i> , 778 F.2d 460 (8th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	25
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003) . . . . .	31

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>PAZ Sec., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 494 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4518 (KBF), 2013 WL 1155576 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2013), <i>aff'd by Bank Markazi</i> <i>v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016) .....	2
<i>RD Legal Capital, LLC v. SEC, United States</i> <i>District Court for the District of New Jersey</i> , Case No. 2:16-5104, Order (ECF No. 23), Oct. 20, 2016 .....	4
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....	30, 31
<i>SEC v. Mapp</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 569 (E.D. Tex. 2017) .....	9
<i>Stowe v. Maxey</i> , 84 Cal. App. 532 (Cal. Ct. App. 1927).....	24
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	17



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 . . . . .	24
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(a) . . . . .	23
17 C.F.R. § 201.220(d) . . . . .	10
17 C.F.R. § 201.233(a)(2) . . . . .	12
17 C.F.R. § 201.233(a)(3) . . . . .	13
Cal. Civ. Code § 2312 (West 2018) . . . . .	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 . . . . .	10
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Wins with In-House Judges</i> , Wall St. J., May 6, 2015 . . . . .	9
<i>In the Matter of RD Legal Capital, LLC and Roni Dersovitz, Administrative Proceeding File No. 3-17342 (July 14, 2016) . . . . .</i>	<i>passim</i>
Order, <i>In re Pending Administrative Proceedings</i> , Securities Act Release No. 10,440, 2017 WL 5969234 (Nov. 30, 2017) . . . . .	4, 18, 26
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.01 . . . . .	23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 4.01 .....	22
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 4.01(1) .....	23
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3 .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
